After testing the said gold

bar, the Government Approved Valuer confirms that it is pure gold.

Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide certificate no. 926/2023-24 dated

30.17.2023 certifies that the extracted gold bar is having purity

999.0/24kt, tariff value of Rs.15,36,558/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs

Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Eight only) and Market value

of Rs.18,67,406/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Sixty-Seven Thousand

Four Hundred Six only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated

as per the Notification No. 86/2023-Customs (N,T.) dated 28.11.2023

(gold) and Notification No. B4/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated t6.I1.2023
(exchange rate). The details of recovered gold bar recovered from the

[...]

evidences available on record.

8. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 2BB.1B0 grams of gold bar, obtained from 02 plastic

pouches containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid form

weighing 323.970 grams, having Tariff Value of Rs.15,36,558/-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Eight

Only) and Market Value of Rs.18,67,406/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs

Sixty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Six Only), seized vide Seizure

Memo/ Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated 30.Ll.2023,

on a reasonable belief that the same is liable for confiscation under

Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred to as'the

Act') or not; whether the packing material used packing and

[...]

Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

i) I order absolute confiscation of the one gold bar weighing

288.180 grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having Tariff

value of Rs.15,36,558/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Thirty Six

Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Eight only) and Market value of

Rs.18,67,406/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Sixty Seven

Thousand Four Hundred Six only) derived from semi solid

gold paste concealed in 02 plastic pouches containing gold

and chemical mix in semi-solid form by the passenger and

placed under seizure under Panchnama proceedings dated

30.71.2023 and Seizure Memo Order dated 30.11.2023,